_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
*Corresponding author: E-mail: ikotunadebomi@gmail.com, lhbcards@yahoo.com;
Chemical Science International Journal
28(1): 1-12, 2019; Article no.CSIJ.51225
ISSN: 2456-706X
(Past name: American Chemical Science Journal, Past ISSN: 2249-0205)
Microwave-assisted Synthesis, Characterization,
Antimicrobial and Antioxidant Activities of 1-Benzyl-

3.2 1H- and 13C-NMR Spectra of L
(C22H18N2O)
Fig. 1 presents the numbering system of atoms
in L.
Fig. 1. The numbering system of atoms in L
(C22H18N2O)
In the
1
H-NMR spectrum of L, a singlet at δ 5.00
ppm appeared, which is due to the methylene
group. The singlet that appeared at 2.35 ppm is
due to the methyl group. The aromatic protons
appeared as groups of multiplets in the range
6.55-7.70 ppm. In the
13
C-NMR spectrum
(DMSO-d6) of this compound, the expected 22
signals were observed as follows (δ ppm):
162.90 (C=O), 154.23 (C=N), 148.18 (Cq),
147.30 (Cq), 136.38 (Cq), 134.86 (Cq), 134.60
(CH), 130.5 (CH), 129.25 (CH), 129.20 (CH),
129.15 (CH), 128.03 (CH), 127.84 (CH), 125.54
(CH), 122.87 (CH), 120.44 (CH), 117.95 (CH),
115.90 (CH), 111.10 (CH), 110.00 (CH), 21.06
(CH3). The peak that appeared at 43.36 ppm is
the characteristic of the CH2 group.
3.3 Mass Spectrum of L (C22H18N2O)
Exact mass analysis of L showed the elemental
composition to be C22H18N2O, which corresponds
to the expected molecular formula and revealed
the molecular ion peak at
m
/z (ESI) 327 (100%)
corresponding to [M+H]+. This ion fragments by
the loss of C7H14O (114 mass units) to give the
ion at m/z 213 (18%) corresponding to
[M+H+C6H6+CH4+H2O+H2]
+
 or
[M+H+C7H8+H2O+2H2]
+. The ion at m/z 213
fragments by the loss of 9 mass units
corresponding to 4H2 and a proton (H) to give the
ion at m/z 204 (5%). The spectral fragmentation is
presented in Table 2, while the fragmentation
pattern is presented as Scheme 3.
3.4 UV-Visible Spectra
The ultraviolet spectra analyses of the prepared
compounds are presented in Table 3.
The absorption bands have been assigned by
comparing the spectra of the compounds with
reported literature on transition metal complexes
of isatin Schiff bases [6,10]. The spectrum of L
showed absorption bands at 33,333 and 40,000
cm-1 (300 and 250 nm) which have been
assigned to π – π* transition. The band
appearing at 23,981 cm
-1
 (417 nm) has been
assigned to n - π* transition. The Co(II) complex
Ikotun and Omolekan; CSIJ, 28(1): 1-12, 2019; Article no.CSIJ.51225
7
was characterized with bands appearing at
15,015 and 16,151 cm
-1
 (666 and 619 nm), which
have been assigned as d-d transitions [6,10].
The Co(II) complex spectrum also showed a
band at 23,640 cm-1 (423 nm) assigned to n –π*
transition, as well as bands appearing at 32,258
and 34,722 cm
-1
(310 and 288 nm) assigned to π
–π* transitions.
3.5 Antimicrobial Activities